

No. 23-2194

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

GENBIOPRO, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KRISTINA RAYNES, in her official capacity as Prosecuting Attorney of Putnam County AND **PATRICK MORRISEY**, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of West Virginia,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Court for the Southern District of West Virginia (Huntington)

No. 3:23-cv-00058

Hon. Robert C. Chambers

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Meredith Di Liberto
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
Telephone: (202) 646-5172
mdiliberto@judicialwatch.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. No Legal Precedent Prevents West Virginia from Enacting the
 Unborn Child Protection Act..... 3

 II. The FDA’s Troubling History Should Give Pause to the Undue
 Deference Granted to Its Approval of Drugs..... 5

 A. The Approval of Mifepristone in the U.S. 6

 B. Other FDA Regulatory Disasters 12

 III. GenBio’s GateKeeper Theory Eviscerates the Proper Sphere of
 the Individual States’ Rights to Protect Its Citizens 20

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4 th 210 (5th Cir. 2023).....	8, 9, 12
<i>City of Falls Church v. Fairfax County Water Authority</i> , 272 Fed. Appx. 252 (4th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	3, 4
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , Civil Case No. 22-cv-3152 (D.D.C., Mehta, J.).....	1
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005).....	4
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
21 C.F.R. § 301, <i>et. seq.</i> (“Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act”).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.500	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.520	12
Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (“Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007”).....	5

57 FR 58942.....6, 8

Pub. Law 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (“Combat Methamphetamine Epidemic Act of 2005”)22

W. Va. Code § 16-2R-1, *et seq.* (“Unborn Child Protection Act”)3

W. Va. Code § 16-2R-23

2015 Cal ALS 758, Cal SB 27, 2015 Cal. Stats. ch. 758.....23

Fed. Rule App. P. 29(a)(2).....2

Local Rule 292

Miscellaneous

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “Ectopic Pregnancy,” ACOG (Feb. 2018)11

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “The FDA’s Decision Lifting the Burdensome Restriction on Mifepristone during the Pandemic: What You Need to Know,” ACOG ADVOCACY AND HEALTH POLICY (April 21, 2021)9

AMERICAN ADDICTION CENTERS, “Drug Scheduling and Classifications,” (updated March 8, 2024)21

AMERICAN ADDICTION CENTERS, “Alcohol Laws and Regulations.” (updated Sept. 26, 2023).....23

Andrew Kolodny, M.D., “How FDA Failures Contributed to the Opioid Crisis,” AMA Journal of Ethics, Vol. 22 (August 2020)13, 15, 19

Anne Flaherty, “FDA lifts restriction on abortion pill, permanently allowing delivery by mail,” ABC NEWS (Dec. 16. 2021)10

Caroline Chen, “FDA increasingly approves drugs without conclusive proof they work,” PBS NEWSHOUR (June 26, 2018)16, 17, 18, 19

Celine Castronuovo, “OxyContin Decision Involved FDA ‘Miscalculation,’ Woodcock Says,” BLOOMBERG HEALTH LAW & BUSINESS (June 15, 2022)14

Centers for Disease Control, “The Drug Overdose Epidemic: Behind the Numbers,” CDC OPIOIDS (Aug. 8, 2023)14

Daniel A. Aaron, “The fall of FDA Review,” 22 Yale J. Health Pol’y L. & Ethics 95 (2023).....19

DRUG TOPICS, “Pseudoephedrine Primer: Federal and State Regulations,” (July 10, 2015)22

Erin Hendricks, MD, Rachel Rosenberg, MD, and Linda Prine, MD, “Ectopic Pregnancy: Diagnosis and Management,” AM FAM PHYSICIAN 2020: 101 10-11

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, “Drug and Biologic Approval and IND Activity Reports: Accelerated and Restricted Approvals Under Subpart H,” (updated last on August 24, 2014)7

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, “Highlights of Prescribing Information: SOMA,” (revised August 2018)21

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, “Questions and Answers on Mifepristone for Medical Termination on Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation,” FDA (Sept. 1, 2023).....11

Gerald Posner, “FDA’s Janet Woodcock failed to stop the opioid epidemic,” USA TODAY (Feb. 3, 2021)13, 14

Irving Spitz, “Early Pregnancy Termination with Mifepristone and Misoprostol in the United States,” NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL of MEDICINE, 1998, 338 (18)10

Janet Woodcock, Letter to American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (“ACOG”), April 12, 202111

Judicial Watch, “A Judicial Watch Special Report: The Clinton RU-486 Files” (April 26, 2006).....7, 8

Juliet Williams, “California enacts strictest law limiting antibiotics in livestock,” ASSOCIATED PRESS (Oct. 12, 2015).....23

Lars Noah, “Sate Affronts to Federal Primacy in the Licensure of Pharmaceutical Products,” 2016 Mich. St. L. Rev. 115, 21, 22

Lauren Berryman, “States Move to Regulate Toxic Chemicals; Federal Government Still Behind,” PUBLIC HEALTH WATCH (May 10, 2022)23

Matej Mikulic, “Number of annual opioid prescriptions in the U.S. from 2006 to 2022,” STATISTA (Jan. 18, 2024).....15

Melanie Israel, “Chemical Abortion: A Review,” THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION, No. 3603 (March 26, 2021)8, 9, 12

Nicholas Bellos, “How State and Federal Food Regulations Can – And Should – Work Together,” THE REGULATORY REVIEW (Nov. 2, 2018).....23

Shraddha Chakradhar and Casey Ross, “The history of OxyContin, told through unsealed Purdue document,” STAT (Dec. 3, 2019)13

Stephanie Diu, “Slowing Down Accelerated Approval: Examining the Role of Industry Influence, Patient Advocacy Organizations, and Political Pressure of FDA Drug Approval,” 90 Fordham L. Rev. 2303 (2022).....17, 18

Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy and Human Resources, “RU-486: Demonstrating a Low Standard for Women’s Health?” 109 CONG. 202 (2006) 5-6

Virginia Allen, “FDA Has Made Abortion ‘Wild West’ With Rule Change on Drugs, OB-GYN Says,” DAILY SIGNAL (Jan. 18, 2023)11

Zachary B. Wolf, “Biden declares pandemic over. People are acting like it too,” CNN (Sept. 19, 2022)10
